有所指外）簡明綜合中期財務報表以港幣列示。
本公司大部分附屬公司於中國內地營業，因此
以人民幣作為功能貨幣。

簡明綜合中期財務報表於二零一二年八月十七
日獲批准刊發。

2. 編製基準
截至二零一二年六月三十日止六個月之簡明綜
合中期財務報表乃根據香港會計準則第34號「中
期財務報告」編製。簡明綜合中期財務報表須
與根據香港財務報告準則所編製截至二零一一
年十二月三十一日止年度之年度財務報表一併
閱覽。

3. 合併會計法重列
本集團於二零一一年十月十一日向華潤集團的
一間附屬公司收購迅山投資有限公司及其附屬
公司，該交易被視為涉及受共同控制實體的業
務合併，並按照香港會計師公會頒佈之會計指
引第五號「共同控制下合併的合併會計法」所
載指引，採用合併會計法入賬。因此，截至二
零一一年六月三十日止六個月之綜合全面收益
表、股本變動表及現金流量表經已重列，藉此
納入合併實體由其開始受共同控制日期起計的
業績。

於截至二零一一年六月三十日止六個月採用合
併會計法，導致本公司擁有人應佔本集團截至
二零一一年六月三十日止六個月全面收益總額
及本公司擁有人應佔本集團截至二零一一年六
月 三 十 日 止 六 個 月 溢 利 分 別 增 加 港 幣
175,808,000元及港幣47,169,000元。

49二零一二年中期報告
Interim Report 2012

簡明綜合中期財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

3. 合併會計法重列（續）

上文所述之合併會計法重列對截至二零一一年
六月三十日止六個月之綜合全面收益表中各項
之影響如下：

3.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT
(continued)
The effect of the merger accounting restatement described above on the consolidated

statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2011 by line

items is as follows:

截至二零一一年
六月三十日

止六個月 合併會計法重列

截至二零一一年
六月三十日

止六個月
Six months ended

30 June 2011
Merger accounting

restatement
Six months ended

30 June 2011

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
（原列） （重列）

(Originally stated) (Restated)

收益 Revenue 7,681,182 12,828 7,694,010
銷售成本 Cost of sales (4,504,935) (2,429) (4,507,364)

毛利 Gross Profit 3,176,247 10,399 3,186,646
投資物業之公平值變動收益 Gain on changes in fair value of

  investment properties 3,057,984 46,334 3,104,318
衍生金融工具之公平值變動收益 Gain on changes in fair value of

  derivative financial instruments 17,325 — 17,325
其他收入 Other income 227,306 65,277 292,583
銷售及市場推廣支出 Selling and marketing expenses (465,722) (26,473) (492,195)
一般及行政支出 General and administration expenses (529,131) (19,974) (549,105)
應佔聯營公司業績 Share of results of associates 24,223 — 24,223
應佔一間共同控制合資實體業績 Share of results of a jointly controlled entity (1,526) — (1,526)
財務費用 Finance costs (260,931) (32,150) (293,081)

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation 5,245,775 43,413 5,289,188
所得稅（開支）╱抵免 Income tax (expenses)/credit (1,625,324) 3,523 (1,621,801)

期內溢利 Profit for the period 3,620,451 46,936 3,667,387

其他全面收益 Other comprehensive income
 換算為呈列貨幣所產生之匯兌差額   Exchange differences arising on

    translation to presentation currency 1,528,518 131,214 1,659,732
 現金流對沖之公平值變動收益   Gain on changes in fair value of

    cash flow hedges 293 — 293

1,528,811 131,214 1,660,025

期內全面收益總額 Total comprehensive income for the period 5,149,262 178,150 5,327,412

以下人士應佔全面收益總額： Total comprehensive income attributable to:
 本公司擁有人   Owners of the Company 4,978,666 175,808 5,154,474
 非控股權益   Non-controlling interests 170,596 2,342 172,938

5,149,262 178,150 5,327,412

以下人士應佔期內溢利： Profit for the period attributable to:
 本公司擁有人   Owners of the Company 3,561,031 47,169 3,608,200
 非控股權益   Non-controlling interests 59,420 (233) 59,187

3,620,451 46,936 3,667,387

每股盈利 Earnings per share
 — 基本   — Basic 港幣66.37仙

HK66.37 cents
港幣0.88仙

HK0.88 cents
港幣67.25仙

HK67.25 cents

 — 攤薄   — Diluted 港幣66.12仙
HK66.12 cents

港幣0.88仙
HK0.88 cents

港幣67.00仙
HK67.00 cents

50 二零一二年中期報告
Interim Report 2012

簡明綜合中期財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

4.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Except as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those

of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011, as

described in those annual financial statements.

(a)	 Amendments to standards and interpretations adopted